pany shall be held at that place, on the third Wednesday of March, 1891, and thereafter an-

nually on that day.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 6, 1891.

No. 55, S.]

[Published April 13, 1891.

CHAPTER 197.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin Dairymen's Association a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Wisconsin Dairymen's association.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin Dairymen's Association the sum of four thousand dollars out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. This appropriation is made to cover the years 1891 and 1892. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 6, 1891.

No. 332,A.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 198.

AN ACT to amend section 389, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 30, of the laws of 1883, relating to gifts to the university.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec SECTION 1. Section 389, of the revised statutes, 889, R. S. 1878. as amended by chapter 30, of the laws of 1883,

is hereby amended by adding at the end of said amended section the following: "All such gifts, grants, devises or bequests may be made to the regents of the university, or to the president or any officer thereof, or to any person or persons as trustees, or may be charged upon any executor or trustee, heir, devisee or legatee, or made in any other manner indicating an intention to create a trust, and may be made as well for the benefit of the university, or any of its chairs, faculty, departments, colleges, schools, halls, observatories or institutions, or to provide any means of instruction, illustration or knowledge in connection therewith as for the benefit of any class of students at the university or in any of its departments, whether by way of scholarship, fellowship or otherwise, or whether for the benefit of students in any course, subcourse. course, post graduate course, summer school or teacher's course, oratorical or debating course, laboratory, shop, lectureship, drill, gymnasium, or any other like division or department of study, experiment, research, observation, travel or mental or physical improvement in any manner connected with the university or to provide for the voluntary retirement of any of its faculty; and it shall not be necessary in case of any such gift. grant, devise or bequest to exactly or particularly describe the members of the class, group or nationality of students intended to be the beneficiaries. but it shall be sufficient to describe the class or group, and in case of any such gift, grant, devise or bequest, the regents of the university shall divide and graduate the students at the university into such classes or divisions as may be necessary to select and determine those belonging to the class intended by such gift, grant, devise or bequest, and they shall determine what particular persons are within or intended by the same. It shall be sufficient in any such gift, grant, devise or bequest to describe the beneficiaries as belonging to a certain course, subcourse, department or division of the university, or as those pursuing certain studies, speaking or writing a certain language or languages, belonging to nationality or nationalities, or to one of the sexes, or by any other description, and in such case the regents shall determine the persons so described as hereinbefore provided," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 389. For the support and endowment of the university there is annually and permanently appropriated:

Permanent appropriation. ist. The university fund income and all other sums of money appropriated by any law to the university fund income.

2nd. The agricultural college fund income.

3rd. All such contributions as may be derived

from public or private bounty.

Income at disposal of regents; gifts, etc., how disposed of.

The entire income of all said funds shall be placed at the disposal of the board of regents by transfer to the treasurer of said board, thenceforth to be independent and distinct of the accounts of the state, and for the support of the aforesaid colleges or departments of arts, of letters, and such other colleges and departments as shall be established in the university or connected therewith; but all means derived from other public or private bounty shall be exclusively devoted to the specific objects for which they shall have been designed by the grantor; and all gifts, grants, bequests and devises for the benefit or advantage of the university, or any of its departments, colleges, schools, halls, observatories or institutions, or to provide any means of instruction, illustration or knowledge, in connection therewith, whether made to trustees or otherwise, shall be legal and valid, and shall be executed and enforced according to the provisions making the same, inof the icstrument cluding all provisions and directions in any such instrument for accumulation of the income of any fund, or rents and profits of any real estate without being subject to the limitations and restrictions provided by law in other cases; but no such accumulation shall be allowed to produce a fund more than twenty times as great as that originally given. All such gifts, grants, devises or bequests may be made to the regents of the university, or to the president or any officer thereof, or to any person or persons trustees, or may be charged upon any executor or trustee, heir, devisee, or legatee, or made in any other manner indicating an intention to create a trust, and may be made as well for the benefit of

the university, or any of its chairs, faculty, departments, colleges, schools, halls, observatories or institutions, or to provide any means of instruction, illustration or knowledge in connection therewith, as for the benefit of any class of students at the university, or in any of its departments, whether by way of scholarship, fellowship or otherwise, or whether for the benefit of students in any course, subcourse, special course, post-graduate course, summer school or teachers' course, oratorical or debating course, laboratory, shop, lectureship, drill, gymnasium, or any other like division or department of study, experiment, research, observation, travel or mental or physical improvement in any manner connected with the university, or to provide for the voluntary retirement of any of its faculty. And it shall not be necessary in case of any such gift, grant, devise or bequest, to exactly or particularly describe the members of the class, group or nationality of students intended to be the beneficiaries, but it shall be sufficient to describe the class or group; and in case of any such gift, grant, devise or bequest, the regents of the university shall divide and graduate the students at the university into such classes or divisions as may be necessary to select and determine those belonging to the class intended by such gift, grant, devise or bequest, and they shall determine what particular persons are within or intended by the same. It shall be sufficient in any such gift, grant, devise or bequest to describe the beneficiaries as belonging to a certain course, subcourse, department or division of the university, or as those pursuing certain studies, speaking or writing a certain language or languages, belonging to any nationality or nationalities, or to one of the sexes, or by any other description, and in such case the regents shall determine the person so described as hereinbefore provided.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 6, 1891.